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57. BRÜCKMANN, FRANZ ERNST. Magnalia Dei in locis subterraneis Oder
Unterirdische Schatz-Kammer aller Königreiche und Linder, in ausführlicher
Beschreibung aller, mehr als MDC. Bergwercke Durch alle vier Welt-Theile . .
. 2 parts in 1 vol. Title pages printed in red and black and with publisher's device,
engr. front.-portrait, 36 (instead of 38) engr. plates of minerals and mines. Folio,
contemp. vellum, lettered back. The Prince Liechtenstein copy. Braunschweig &
Wolffenbüttel, 1727-1730.                                                            $350.00
Important work on mineralogy and mining; it contains two extensive sections on the
mines of North and South America.
Not in Sabin.

58. BRUNO, VICENZO. Teatro de gl'in ventori di tune le cose. With engr. armorial
vignette on title, a woodcut figure and woodcut initials. Last leaf slightly damaged.
Folio. Contemp. red morocco. Naples, Tarquinio Longo, 1603.              $48.00
Fine copy.

59. BRUNSCHWIG, HIERONYMUS. Liber de arte distulandi [sic] Simplicia et
Composita. Das nüv buoch d' rechten kunst zu distillieren. Ouch von Marsilio
Ficino vn anderen hochberempten Ertzte naturliche vn guote kunst. Title page
with 2 large woodcuts (one showing Ficino, a youth and an elderly man, the other,
two women and a man picking plants and a youth at a distilling oven), 5 large
(one folding) and more than 230 smaller woodcuts, all nicely colored by a
contemporary hand. Title page mended; a few small tears in some pages repaired;
insignificant stains. Sm. folio. XIXth century colored paper over boards. Strassburg,
Johann Grüninger, 1509.       $350.00  
A revised and partly abridged edition of the "Kleine Distillerbuch", with the addition of a
translation of Ficino's De triplice vita by Johann Adelphus, which is not present in this
copy, although it is mentioned in the title. It seems that Grüninger often sold Brunschwig's
book alone. The copies in the Municipal Library of Strassburg and of the Army Medical
Library in Washington also do not contain Ficino's tract.
Kristeller, Strassburg. Bicher-Ill., 119. Schmidt, Grüninger, 111. Muther, Deutsche Bücherill.,
539. Sudoff, Deutsche Mediz. Inkunabeln, 59a. Not in Ferguson, nor in the Osier and Cush-
ing Collections.

60. ---------. Das distilierbuch. With a great number of large and smaller woodcuts
of medical interest. Folio. Contemp. stamped pigskin over wooden boards, a
gold stamped coat of arms on front cover. 2 clasps. Strassburg, Johann Grüninger,
1515. 
Bound with: 
--------. Liber  de  arte  distillandi  de compositis. Das  buch der waren kunst 
zu distillieren die composita und simplicia, und das Buch thesaurus pauperum, 
ein schatz der armen, genannt Micarium. With a great number of large and 
small woodcuts. Folio. Strassburg, (Joh. Grüninger), 1512.    $780.00 
I. This is the so-called "Kleine Distillierbuch" in its second edition, containing two chap-
ters and the first German translation of Ficinus De triplici  vita by Joh. Adelphus. The 
many woodcuts represent furnaces, plants, pharmacies, rural and other scenes. Sudhoff: 
Deutsche med. Inkunabeln 59e. 
II. The rare First Edition of the "Grosse Distillierbuch," which is quite different from the
smaller one above. For full description see Sti llman. The Story of Early Chemistry, pp. 
298/9. It is especially valuable for the about 200 woodcuts showing distillation apparatus, 
apothecaries' shops, medical subjects, etc. 
A very fine copy in its original binding. 
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61. BRUSCHIO, FRANCISCO. Promachomachia latrochymica. In qua
Chymiatriae praestantia aduersus Mysochymicum pugnando propugnatur.
Occasione Medicarum Consultationum pro Nobilissimo Viro a celeberrimis
Medicis conscriptarum. With the arms of Ferdinand Gonzaga, Duke of
Mantua on title. Folio. Half cloth. Mantua, Aurelius & Ludovicus Osanna
fratres, 1623.                                                                               $68.00
First Edition, fine copy. Appended at the end is a treatise on kidney stones by the
same author, dated at the end February 15, 1627, but without title page, captions,
etc., running to 39 pp.

62. BUGGE, GÜNTHER. Der Alchimist. Die Geschichte Leonhard
Thurneyssers, des Goldmachers von Berlin. With illus. Berlin, (1944). $15.00
This edition was entirely destroyed by airial bombardment and the book is
therefore unobtainable.

63. CAESAR, LONGINUS. Trinum Magicum; Sive Secretorum naturalium,
coelestium, infernalium opus admirandum ac plane novum: Continens I.
Marci Antonii Zimaras. Conclusiones Physicas, Metaphysicas, Elementales,
Infernales, Morales, ac Doctrinales. II. Alexandri Aphrodisei Quaestiones
& Solutions PhysicoMathematicas. III. Alberti Magni, Tractatus tres, de
Virtutibus Herbarum, Lapidum & Animalium ex Magicae disciplinae
fundamentis eruti. Accessere Eiusdem Alberti Libelli de Mirabilibus Mundi,
& secretis Mulierum, ut & Averrois ac Aristotelis propositiones ac
solutions Physicae. Nunc primum in lucem editum. Sm. 8vo. Contemp.
vellum. The Prince Liechtenstein copy. Frankfort, Johann Spiess for Anton
Humm, 1609.                                                                               $42.50
A rare collection of books of secrets.

64. CARDANO, GIROLAMO. Offenbarung Der Natur Vnd Natürlicher
Dingen, Sampt einer Newen Form vnd weiss die Safft allerley Kreuteren artlich
herauss zu ziehen . . . Item Vom Tryb vnd Bewegnussen, welche durch das
Fewer verichtet, als die Alchemy, Destination, vnd anderen Künsten,
Handtwercken vnd verborgenen Sachen . Letzlich, Viller Lenderen,
Völckeren, vnd Stetten seltzame Gebreuch . . . Translated by Hulderich
Frölich von Plawen. Title printed in red and black, author's woodcut portrait
on verso of title page, a number of woodcuts in the text. Folio. Half
vellum. Basel, Sebastian Henricpetri [ at the end:] 1591.

$85.00 
First Edition in German. Very fine copy from the library of Friedrich Otto von 
Munchhausen, whose armorial bookplate appears inside front cover. 

65. CARERIUS, ALEXANDER. Possint ne Arte simplicia ueraqe Metalla
gigni. Accurata disputatio. Beautiful woodcut ornamental title, 2 large nice
woodcut initials. 4to. Old limp vellum. Padua, L. P., [1579?].
First Edition, rare. Ferguson 1, 145.

66. CASTELOT, F. JOLLIVET. La Science Alchimique. With illus. 4to.
Boards, orig. printed wrappers bound in. Paris, 1904.                         $7.50
Collection Hermetique. 2me Serie.-Encyclopedie Alchimique. See Bibl. Esot. 2297.
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67. CATALOGUS Manuscriptorum chemico-alchemico - magico - cabalistico-medico-
physico-curiosorum. Sm. 8vo. Orig. decorated wrappers. [Vienna], 1788.

 $180.00 
This unusually interesting catalog lists 463 manuscripts on chemistry and alchemy, 304 on magie 
and 92 on cabala. These were not for sale, only exact copies being offered by the bookseller, 
Johann Georg Hinz of Vienna, at prices varying according to the importance of the secrets they 
contained. Complete. 
Ferguson 149. Kopp, Die Alchemie, II, 223 (describing a similarly titled catalogue published in 
1786 and consisting of only 62 pp.). Caillet, 2080. 

68. CAYEUX, PHILIPPE. De l'Hermétisme a la Médecine. Préface du Docteur La
Tanneur. Sm. 8vo. Orig. Wrappers (unopened). Paris, [1938].                 $5.00

69. CHARRAS, MOYSE. The Royal Pharmacopoea, Galenical and Chymical, Ac-
cording -to the Practice of the Most Eminent and Learned Physitians of France.
Faithfully Englished. With 5 plates of apparatus and a chart of chemical symbols.
Folio. Contemp. calf. London: Printed for John Starkey and Moses Pitt, 1678.
First Edition in English. Fine copy.                                                                              $45.00

70. CHEVREUL, MICHEL EUGENE. Examen Critique au point de vue de l'Histoire
de la Chimie d'un écrit alchimique intitulé Artefici Clavis Majoris Sapientiae et
preuve que cet écrit est identique avec l'écrit publié sous le nom d'Alphonse X, Roi
de Castille et de Léon. Large 4to. Hall cloth, original wrappers bound in. Paris, 1867.

   $6.50 
First Edition; extract from Vol. XXXVI of the Mernoires de l’Academie des Sciences. 

71. CHRYSANDER, ALETOPHILUS [PSEUD.] Aureum seculum patefactum: Oder,
Die Eröffnete Güldene Zeit. Sm. 8vo. Contemp. Hungarian binding, calf, gilt, arms
in silver on front cover. Nürnberg, 1706.                                                  $18.00

72. CLAUDER, GABRIEL. Dissertatio de Tinctura universali, (vulgo Lapis Philoso-
phorum dicta). 4to, Contemp. half vellum. The Prince Liechtenstein copy.
Altenburg, Gottfried Richter, 1678.                                                  $37.50
First Edition. This is a reply to the criticism of alchemy by Athanasius Kircher. Bolton I, 967.
Duveen 137. Ferguson I, 161. Caillet 2383.

73. --------. Methodus  Balsamandi  Copora  Humana,  aliaqve  majora  sine  eviscera- 
 tione et sectione hucusqve solita. Slightly foxed. 4to. Contemp. calf, gilt and 

lettered back. Altenburg, Gottfried Richter, 1679. [Imprint covered with an old
label reading: Ienae, Apud loannem Bielckium Bibl.]         $27.00 
First Edition of an interesting work on embalming.

74. COCKREN, ARCHIBALD. Alchemy Rediscovered and Restored. Sm. 8vo. Cloth.
London, n.d.             $6.00 

Author's presentation copy. Many scribblings in the text. 
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75. [ COLLECTION OF REPRINTS]. 50 reprints and extracts, mostly on
applied chemistry, from French scientific periodicals. 8vo. Unbound in a
cloth solander case. Various dates, ca. 1818-1847.  $50.00 
Reprints from Ana. Hyg. Pub. et Med. Leg., Mem. Soc. Linneenne, J. Pharm., Ann.
Chim & Phys., Act. Acad. Roy. Sci., Rouen, Rev. Sci. & Indus., Ann. Agr. Fr., etc. by
Bayard,  Bonastro, Bussy & Lecanu, Cahours, Chevallier, Colin, Dubreuil, Debuc,
Dumas, Dupuy, Fondos, Girardin, Le Baillif, Pelletier, Personne, Plisson, Robiquet,
Saint-Evre, Serullas, et al., many with autograph presentations of the authors. An
unusual collection, including some balneological items.

76. [COLONNA, FRANCESCO]. La Hypnerotomachia di Poliphilo, cioè
Pvgna d'Amore in Sogno, dov'egli mostra che tvtte le cose hvmane non sono
altro che sogno . . . Ristampato di novo, et ricorretto con somma diligentia ...
Roman type. 234 leaves. With 172 splendid woodcuts by the "Master of the
Polifilo" in the text, and the large woodcut. Aldine anchor device on the
title page and at end. Folio. Italian XVIIIth century vellum with gilt label
on back. Venice, Sons of Aldus (Paolo Manuzio), 1545.                   $750.00
The strongly alchemical contents of this beautiful Renaissance book, famous for its
woodcuts have recently been pointed out by Linda Fierz-David's interpretation of
The Dream of Poliphilo, (New York, 1950) with a Foreword by C. G. Jung.
The present second edition, in which the title is reset in a revised Italian
translation, is generally considered to be even rarer than the first.
Renouard (A), p. 133, no 14; Essling III, 199; Plimpton (W), p. 113-114; Sander,
2057. 

77. [--------- ]. Le Tableav des riches inventions, Couuertes du voile des
feintes Amoureuses, qui sont representees dans le Songe de Poliphile ... par
Beroalde. With engr. alchemical title and 175 woodcuts in the text. Large 4to.
Full brown sheep, gilt. Paris, Mattieu Guillemont, 1600.                    $85.00
Translated by Beroald de Verville; rare. The frontispiece is definitely alchemical,
reflecting the alchemical elements of the text.

78. COMENIUS (KOMENSKY), JAN AMOS. Physical ad Lvmen Divinvm
reformatae Synopsis. Pocket 8vo. Contemp. old limp vellum. Paris,
Olivare de Varennes, 1647.                                                             $48.00
First Edition. With the signature of Vauquelin des Yveteaux on title page.

79. CORBETT, JAMES. Manuscrits des Bibliothèques Publiques de Paris
antérieurs au XVIIe siècle. 8vo. Cloth. Bruxelles, Secrétariat Administratif
de l'Union Académique International, 1939.                                $15.00
Catalogue des Manuscrits Alchimiques Latins, publié sous la direction de J. Bidez,
Fr. Cumont, A. Delatte, Sir Frederic Kenyon et V. de Falco, volume I.

80. CREILING, JOHANN KONRAD. Dissertatio Academica de Aureo
Vellere aut Possibilitate Transmutationis Metallorum. 2 parts in one. 4to.
Boards. Tübingen, Roebel, 1737-1739.                                            $25.00
First Edition. Ferguson I, 183 lists only the German translation of 1787. Fine
copy, the first part with untrimrned margins.
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81. CROLL, OSWALD. Basilica chymica, Pluribus selectis et secretissimis propria
manuali experientia approbatis discriptionibus, & usu remediorum chymicorum
selectissimorum aucta a Ioan. Hartmanno, edita a Johanne Michaelis, Georg. et
Everhardo Hartmanno, Authoris filio. With one woodcut and woodcuts of alche-
mical signs. Thick 8vo. Contemp. limp vellum. Geneva, Peter Chouet, 1635. $75.00
Ferguson does not mention this edition, which may be the first edition edited by G .E. Hart-
mann. Fine copy with signature of Vauquelin des Yveteaux on title page.

82. DAQUIN, JOSEPH. Analyse des Eaux Thermales d'Aix en Savoye, dans la-
quelle on expose les diverses manières d'user de ces Eaux, & les différentes Maladies
pour lesquelles elles sont employées. 8vo. Contemp. calf, gilt. Chambéry, 1773.

    $15.00 
First Edition, fine copy. 

83. DEMACHY, JACQUES FRANCOIS. Laborant im Grossen, oder Kunst die
chemischen Produkte fabrikmässig zu verfertigen. 4 parts in 2 vols. Translated
by Samuel Hahnemann. With 8 engraved folding plates. 8vo. Contemp. paper
over boards. Leipzig, 1784.    $38.50
First Edition in German. Not in Ferguson.

84. DE RENOU, JEAN. Institvtionvm Pharmacevticarvm, Libri Qvinqve Quibus
accedunt de materia medica. Libri tres. Omnibus succedit Officina pharmaceutica.
With engraved allegorical title and fine engraved full-page portrait of the author,
both signed "L. Gaultier sculp. 1608," and engraved half-title to the antidotarium,
signed "Iaspar Isac fecit," showing the interior of an apothecary's shop. Small tear
in one leaf carefully repaired without loss of text. 4to. Contemp. vellum. Paris,
Vidua Gulielmi de la Noue et Dionys de la Nouë, [1608]. $125.00
The Rare First Edition. Ferguson (II. 254) discusses the author, referring to a later edition,
but this book was not in the Young collection. It is one of the earliest pharmacopoeias
in a modem sense. William Cooper refers to it in his Catalogue of Chymical Books (1675).
The engraving of the apothecary's shop is one of the finest contemporary engravings of the
subject.

85. DES GENETTES, RENE. Eloges des Academiciens de Montpellier; recueillis,
abrégés et publiés, Pour servir a l'histoire des Sciences dans le dix-huitième
siècle. 8vo. Half morocco. Paris, 1811. $14.50

86. DICKINSON, EDMUND, Delphi Phoencizantes, sive, Tractatus, in quo Grae-
cos, quicquid apud Delphos celebre erat, (seu Pythonis & Apollinis historiam . e
Josuae historia ... enarrantur. Appenditur Diatriba de Noae in Italian adventu,
ejusque nominibus Ethnicis: nec non de Origine Druidum. His accessit Oratiuncula
pro Philosophia liberanda. Sm. 8vo. Contemp. calf, g.e. Oxford, H. Hall for
Rie. Davis, 1655. $85.00 
First Edition, presentation copy inscribed on fly-leaf: "Ex dono Autoris." Armorial book-
plate of Tim. Neve inside front cover. With a long old ms. note stating that Anthony A.
Wood believed this book to have actually been written by Henry Jacob who intended to
publish it, but who, having been expelled from Merton College, left the manuscript in the
room, and Dickenson published it, curtailed and blended with some of his own ideas.. Wing
D1385.
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87. DIGBY, SIR KENELM. Discovrs fait en vne celebre assemblée tovchant la
gverison des Playes par la Poudre de Sympathie. Sm. 8vo. Contemp. vellum.
Paris, Augustin Courbé & Pierre Moet, 1658. $75.00
First Edition, fine copy.

88. ---------. A Late Discourse Made in a Solemne Assembly of Nobles and
Leamed Men at Montpelier in France Touching the Cure of Wounds by the
Powder of Sympathy. Rendered faithfully out of French into English by R.
White. Pocket 8vo. Orig. sheep (slightly worn). London, R. Lownes and
T. Davies, 1658.                                                                         $125.00
Fine copy of the very scarce First Edition. The Dictionary of National Biography even
says: "The 'second edition' is the earliest one known, and is probably the original."
Wing D1435.

89. --------. A Choice Collection of rare Chymical Secrets and Experiments in
Philosophy. Hitherto kept Secret since his Decease, but now Published for 
the good  and benefit of the Publick, by George Hartman. With 3 (instead 
of 4) engr.  plates. Title page mounted. Sm. 8vo. Contemp. calf, (worn). 
London, 1682.                                                           $28.00 
First Edition. Wing D1426. 

90. [DISPENSATORIUM PHARMACEUTICUM RATISBONENSE].
Conspectus Materiae Medicae . cum concinnis formulis Sm. folio. 
Contemp. leather.  
Regensburg, 1727.                                                                               $36.00 

91. DOMAYRON, A. Histoire du siege des Mvses, ou parmi le Chaste Amour, est
Traicté de plusieurs belles et curieuses Sciences, Divine, moralle & 
naturelle, architecture, Alchimie peinctur' et autres. Engr. allegorical title 
page. Sm. 8vo. Contemp. calf, gilt and lettered back. Lyons, Simon 
Rigaud, 1610. $25.00 
An alchemistic novel, a curious and uncommon book. Caillet 3191. Guaita 249. 
Brunet II, 800. 

92. DONOVAN, MICHAEL. A Treatise on Chemistry. Engr. title page,
illus. Sm. 8vo. Mod. boards. London, 1831/2.                               $5.00
Belongs to the series, The Cabinet Cyclopaedia. Conducted by the Rev. Dionysius
Lardner.

93. DREBBEL, CORNELIUS. Tractat Oder Abhandlung Von Natur vnd
Eigenschafft der Elementen Nebst einem Anhang Von der Qvint-
Essenz Oder Sten Wesenin allen drey Reichen der Natur, Und Einer
Zueignungs-Schrifft, von dem Primo mobili oder erstbeweglichen Dinge,
Wie auch Herrn Edmund Hallei Erzehlungen von denen Winden,
Zusammen gesammlet und herausgegeben von Polycarpo Chrysostomo.
With engr. frontispiece. Title printed in red and black. Sm. 8vo. Half calf,
the covers with nice embossed paper of the time. Leipzig, 1723.     $32.50
First Combined Edition in German. A fine copy. Ferguson I, 223.
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94. DU HAMEL, JEAN BAPTISTE. De Meteoris et Fossilibus Libri Duo. 4to.
Contemp. vellum. Paris, Pierre Lamy, 1660.                                        $40.00
First Edition. Contains much on chemistry, especially in the second book. Library stamp
of the famous scientist De Saussure on title page.

95. --------. De Corporum affectionibus cum manifestis, tum occultis, libri duo: seu
promotae per experimenta philosophiae specimen ... With an engr. plate, slight
foxing. Sm. 8vo. Contemp. calf, gilt and lettered back (rubbed, hinges weak)
The Prince Liechtenstein copy. Paris, Michael Le Petit & Stephan Michallet,
1670.    $35.00 
A scarce book. Du Hamel (1624-1706), counsellor and almoner of Louis XIV, was member 
of the Paris Academy of Sciences. The work deals with physical, chemical and therapeutical 
subjects. 

97 DU MENIL, A. P. J. Geschichtlich-wissenschaftliche Darstellung der Stöchio-
metrie und Electrochemie. 8vo. Contemp. paper over boards. Hanover, 1824. 

    $24.00 
First Edition. 

98. DU VERGER, Francois-Guislier. Traité des Liqueurs, Esprits ou Essences, Et
la maniere de s'en servir utilement. Sm. 8vo. Contemp. calf, gilt and lettered back.
Louvain, 1728.                                                                                       $25.00
First Edition. With interesting historical introduction, entitled: "Avant Propos, ou idee
generale de la Chymie, son origine & ses progrez."

99. EDICT du Roy sur le faict de son domaine forain par luy ordonne estre leue &
prins sur les denrees & Marchandises issant & sortant hors les Pays Terres &
seigneurie dudict Seigneur. Upper corner of some leaves repaired, without loss
of text, some waterstains. Sm. 4to. Red morocco with gilt title on front cover
(spine rubbed). Rouen, Claude le Roy & Nicolas Nystel, 1541.  $42.50 
Rare and early French royal edict fixing the amount of export tax on all sorts of merchandise.
One of the very few early documents on the commercial evaluation of drugs and chemicals
in the 16th century. Ephemeral publications of this period hardly ever appear on the market.
No copy in the Kress Library of Business and Economics, which is rich in early publications.
On the title page the signature of the Belgian historian, Bernard de Jonghe (1674-1749).

100. EHRMANN, MARTIN. Handbuch der pharmaceutischen Waaren- und Präpa-
raten-Kunde. 2 vols. 8vo. Contemp. paper over boards (spine of vol. 2 loose). 
Vienna, 1826.                                                                                      $18.00 

101. ---------. Pharmaceutische Präparatenkunde, nach Grundlage der neuesten öster-
reichischen Pharmacopeee. Thick 8vo. Contemp. paper over boards. Vienna, 
1835.  $12.50 
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102. ELEONORA, MARIA ROSALIA, DUCHESS OF TROPPAU. 
FreywilligAuffgesprungener Granat-Apffel, Dess Christilichen Samaritans, 
Oder: Auss Christlicher Lieb dess Nächsten eröffnete Gehaimbnuss…Auffs 
neue vermehrt, (sambt einer kleinen Diaeta, wie sich bey jeder Kranckheit in 
Essen und Trincken zu verhalten; wie auch beygefügten neuen Koch-
Buch…Title printed in red and black. 4to. Contemp. vellum (slightly 
damaged). The Prince Liechtenstein copy. Vienna, 1710.    $58.00 
This book contains a collection of popular prescriptions, a section on dietetics and a 
cook book. It enjoyed a great popularity and went through many editions. 
Ferguson I, 235. 

103. EMERY, SIEUR D'. Le Nouveau Recueil de Curiositez Rares & Nouvelles 
des plus Admirables Effets de la Nature & de l'Art. Derniére édition, 
beaucoup augmentée. With engr. frontispiece and 8 engr. plates. 2 vols. in 
one. Pocket 8vo. Contemp. calf, gilt and lettered back. Leyden, Pierre 
von der Aa, 1685. 

$25.00 
Nice copy, armorial book-plate inside front cover. The second part has separate 
sub-title but continuous pagination. 

104. ERCKER, LAZARUS. Beschreibung: Allerfürnemisten Mineralischen Ertzt 
vnnd Berckwercksarten. Title printed in red and black; with a woodcut 
showing a laboratory, and 40 woodcuts of apparatus, etc. in the text. Folio. 
Limp vellum (15th cent. ms. leaf). Prague, Georg Schwartz, 1574. $925.00 
A fine copy of the very rare First Edition of this most important book. Only one 
other copy, and that less perfect, recorded in the Western Hemisphere. Last year the 
University of Chicago published an English translation-they used this copy in 
reproducing the title page as frontispiece. 

Bound with: 

[BERGWERCKS VERGLEICHUNG]. Publication der Newen Pergwercks 
Vergleichung im Königreich Behem. Anno M.D.LXXV. Mit den Stenden 
der Cron Behem getroffen vnd auffgericht Title printed in red and black; 
with large woodcut coat-of-arms of Emperor Maximilian II; on verso of 
title page large full-page woodcut showing the Emperor surrounded by his 
court and attendants. Folio. Prague, Michael Peterle von Danna (1575). 

105. ERLÄUTERUNGEN der neuen Österreichischen Miliar-Pharmakopöe 
zum Gebrauche der Osterreichischen Feldärzte. 8vo. Contemp. half leather. 
Vienna, 1795. 

Bound with: 

FELD-MEDICAMENTEN-KATALOG mit beygesetzter neuen Taxe vom 
Jahre 1795. Vienna, 1795.                                                    $24.50 




